

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC07-1314**

---

**MANUEL ANTONIO RODRIGUEZ,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**JAMES MCDONOUGH, Secretary  
Florida Department of Corrections,**

**Respondent.**

---

**REPLY TO STATE'S REPOSENSE TO PETITION FOR HABEAS CORPUS**

---

**NEAL A. DUPREE  
Capital Collateral Regional  
Counsel - South**

**ROSEANNE ECKERT  
Assistant CCRC - South**

**BARBARA L. COSTA  
CCRC Staff Attorney**

**Office of the Capital Collateral  
Regional Counsel – South  
101 N.E. 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, Suite 400  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301**

**COUNSEL FOR MR. RODRIGUEZ**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

A. ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO CLAIM I: APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE ERRORS THAT OCCURRED DURING MR. RODRIGUEZ’S PENALTY PHASE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....2

B. ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO CLAIM III: WHETHER APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE TO CHALLENGE THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS PETITIONER’S STATEMENTS..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page:

### Cases

<u>Arizona v. Fuliminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	9, 10, 13
<u>Barclay v. Wainwright</u> , 444 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1984) .....	2
<u>Birge v. State</u> , 92 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 1957).....	5
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 206 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1968).....	5
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978) .....	5
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	10, 11, 12
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	2, 8
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1986) .....	2
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 515 So 2d. 176 (Fla. 1987) .....	7
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 2000).....	2
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996).....	1
<u>Layman v. State</u> , 728 So. 2d 814 (5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) .....	5
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	2, 3, 6, 7
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 394 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	10, 11
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000) .....	12
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	8
<u>State v. Sawyer</u> , 561 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1990).....	11
<u>Tennard v. Dretke</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2562 (2004) .....	3, 6, 7
<u>Wilson v. Wainwright</u> , 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985) .....	2
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	8

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. amend VIII.....2, 6  
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....2, 6

**Statutes**

§ 924.951, Fla. Stat. (2000) .....5

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210..... 15

**Other Authorities**

American Bar Association Standards of Criminal Justice and Guidelines for the Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (2003).....9
